foreign exchange rates as well as the indices that the individual Funds are designed to track. However, actual movements in
the risk variables may be greater or less than anticipated due to a number of factors, including unusually large market shocks
resulting from changes in the performance of the economies, markets and securities in which the Funds invest. As a result,
historic variations in risk variables are not a definitive indicator of future variations in the risk variables.

The Funds have revised the assumptions used to determine their sensitivity to price risk compared to the comparative period
as a result of increases in market volatility in the recent period. Price risk movement represents the range of historical index
returns from the average return based on the minimum suggested investment time frames indicated within the Funds’
respective PDS minus one standard deviation to average return plus one standard deviation. The Funds have not made any
other changes to the methods used to determine its sensitivity to the market risk compared to the comparative period.

Impact on operating profit/(loss) and net assets attributable to unitholders
Vanguard Global Infrastructure Index Fund (Hedged)

Price risk Foreign exchange risk
US Dollar Canadian Dollar Euro Japanese Yen Other currencies

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000
Low High Low High Low High Low High Low High Low High

-2% +4% -6% +8% -7% +1% -4% +5% -3% +12% -5% +5%
30 Jun 2021 (13,064) 26,128 639 (853) 8 (1) (4) 5 16 (63) 22 (22)

US Dollar Canadian Dollar Euro Japanese Yen Other currencies
$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000
Low High Low High Low High Low High Low High Low High
-3% +4% -3% +19% 0% +13% -3% +16% -3% +18% -4% +17%

30 Jun 2020 (11,779) 15,706 (20) 124 - 30 (4) 22 (9) 52 - 1

Impact on operating profit/(loss) and net assets attributable to unitholders
Vanguard MSCI Index International Shares (Hedged) ETF

Price risk Foreign exchange risk
US Dollar British Pound Euro Japanese Yen Other currencies

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000
Low High Low High Low High Low High Low High Low High

-3% +5% -6% +8% -6% 0% -4% +5% -3% +12% -5% +5%
30 Jun 2021 (49,062) 81,770 2,310 (3,081) (36) - (46) 58 (20) 82 332 (332)

US Dollar British Pound Euro Japanese Yen Other currencies
$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000
Low High Low High Low High Low High Low High Low High
-3% +5% -3% +19% -2% +13% -3% +16% -3% +18% -4% +17%

30 Jun 2020 (29,223) 48,705 (194) 1,230 (13) 84 27 (142) (35) 213 13 (55)

Vanguard Wholesale International Equities Funds (Hedged) and ETFs 29

Notes to the financial statements (continued)
For the year ended 30 June 2021

3 Financial risk management (continued)
(b) Summarised sensitivity analysis (continued)

Impact on operating profit/(loss) and net assets attributable to unitholders
Vanguard International Property Securities Index Fund (Hedged)

Price risk Foreign exchange risk
US Dollar British Pound Euro Japanese Yen Other currencies

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000
Low High Low High Low High Low High Low High Low High

-4% +5% -6% +8% -6% 0% -4% +5% -3% +12% -5% +5%
30 Jun 2021 (65,405) 81,757 1,642 (2,190) (9) - (9) 12 68 (274) 77 (77)

US Dollar British Pound Euro Japanese Yen Other currencies
$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000
Low High Low High Low High Low High Low High Low High
-5% +6% -3% +19% -2% +13% -3% +16% -3% +18% -4% +17%

30 Jun 2020 (65,850) 79,020 (6) 39 (1) 4 (4) 23 (1) 5 (7) 28

Impact on operating profit/(loss) and net assets attributable to unitholders
Vanguard International Small Companies Index Fund (Hedged)

Price risk Foreign exchange risk
US Dollar British Pound Euro Japanese Yen Other currencies

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000
Low High Low High Low High Low High Low High Low High

-4% +6% -6% +8% -6% 0% -4% +5% -3% +12% -5% +5%
30 Jun 2021 (2,914) 4,371 85 (114) (1) - (3) 3 (11) 44 - -

US Dollar British Pound Euro Japanese Yen Other currencies
$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000
Low High Low High Low High Low High Low High Low High
-5% +6% -3% +19% -2% +13% -3% +16% -3% +18% -4% +17%

30 Jun 2020 (2,700) 3,240 (5) 30 - (1) (4) 23 (3) 18 5 (21)

Impact on operating profit/(loss) and net assets attributable to unitholders
Vanguard Ethically Conscious International Shares Index Fund

Price risk Foreign exchange risk
US Dollar British Pound Euro Japanese Yen Other currencies

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000
Low High Low High Low High Low High Low High Low High

-2% +4% -6% +8% -6% 0% -4% +5% -3% +12% -5% +5%
30 Jun 2021 (44,740) 89,481 189 (252) 16 - (87) 108 (18) 74 (140) 140

US Dollar British Pound Euro Japanese Yen Other currencies
$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000
Low High Low High Low High Low High Low High Low High
-2% +4% -3% +19% -2% +13% -3% +16% -3% +18% -4% +17%

30 Jun 2020 (20,002) 40,003 (121) 768 (4) 29 (1) 3 (31) 185 (649) 2,758

30 Vanguard Annual Report

Notes to the financial statements (continued)
For the year ended 30 June 2021

3 Financial risk management (continued)
(b) Summarised sensitivity analysis (continued)

Impact on operating profit/(loss) and net assets attributable to unitholders
Vanguard Global Minimum Volatility Fund

Price risk Foreign exchange risk
US Dollar Hong Kong Dollar Swiss Franc Japanese Yen Other currencies

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000
Low High Low High Low High Low High Low High Low High

-3% +5% -6% +8% -6% +8% -4% +8% -3% +12% -5% +4%
30 Jun 2021 (709) 1,183 (19) 12 (3) 4 (1) 2 (6) 25 (14) 11

US Dollar Canadian Dollar Swiss Franc Japanese Yen Other currencies
$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000
Low High Low High Low High Low High Low High Low High
-3% +5% -3% +19% 0% +13% -6% +17% -3% +18% -4% +17%

30 Jun 2020 (806) 1,344 (7) 45 - 1 - 2 (1) 4 (4) 15

Impact on operating profit/(loss) and net assets attributable to unitholders
Vanguard International Shares Index Fund (Hedged)

Price risk Foreign exchange risk
US Dollar British Pound Euro Japanese Yen Other currencies

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000
Low High Low High Low High Low High Low High Low High

-3% +5% -6% +8% -6% 0% -4% +5% -3% +12% -5% +5%
30 Jun 2021 (202,302) 337,170 9,580 (12,773) (152) - (311) 389 (130) 518 (253) 253

US Dollar British Pound Euro Japanese Yen Other currencies
$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000
Low High Low High Low High Low High Low High Low High
-4% +5% -3% +19% -2% +13% -3% +16% -3% +18% -4% +17%

30 Jun 2020 (201,162) 251,453 (475) 3,007 (4) 23 187 (997) (37) 223 238 (1,011)

Impact on operating profit/(loss) and net assets attributable to unitholders
Vanguard International Shares Select Exclusions Index Fund

Price risk Foreign exchange risk
US Dollar British Pound Euro Japanese Yen Other currencies

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000
Low High Low High Low High Low High Low High Low High

-2% +4% -6% +8% -6% 0% -4% +5% -3% +12% -5% +4%
30 Jun 2021 (41,729) 83,458 1,923 (2,564) (59) - (121) 151 (36) 142 (1,213) 970

US Dollar British Pound Euro Japanese Yen Other currencies
$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000
Low High Low High Low High Low High Low High Low High
-3% +5% -3% +19% -2% +13% -3% +16% -3% +18% -4% +17%

30 Jun 2020 (45,817) 76,360 177 (1,119) (4) 23 14 (76) (4) 24 (1,182) 5,024

Vanguard Wholesale International Equities Funds (Hedged) and ETFs 31

Notes to the financial statements (continued)
For the year ended 30 June 2021

3 Financial risk management (continued)
(c) Credit risk
The Funds are exposed to credit risk, which is the risk that a counterparty will be unable to pay amounts in full when they fall
due.

The Funds are exposed to counterparty credit risk on derivative financial instruments, cash and cash equivalents, amounts
due from brokers and other receivables. No loss allowance has been recognised based on 12-month expected credit losses
as any such impairment would be wholly insignificant to the Funds.